

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).472/2018

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : SPIO, Commissionerate of Police, Guwahati City

Date of hearing : 19.7.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Rtd)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

19.7.18

The appellant present.

A Written Statement has been received from the SPIO and AIGP (Admin), Assam dated 18.7.2018. Perused the written statement and heard the respondents. The RTI application dated 25.9.2017 had been transferred to the SPIO of the office of the DGP, Assam. The latter SPIO transferred the same to the SPIO and Deputy Commissioner of Police (A) in the office of the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati City through a letter dated 2.1.2018. The SPIO of the office of the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati City has now furnished the information to the appellant through a letter dated 16.7.2018. A copy of the said letter along with its enclosures has been submitted along with the WS. However, no evidence of posting the letter in the form of postal receipt, etc. has been produced.

Heard the appellant. He submitted that he had not received the said letter and the information. On being shown a copy of the said letter along with its enclosures, the appellant submitted that one of the documents which appeared to be a report dated 6.11.2017 submitted by the Officer i/c, Panbazar Police Station to Shri Ujjal Protm Baruah, the SPIO and Addl. DCP (A), office of the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati City was not fully legible. He submitted that as the report appears to be an important document, he would like a clear and legible copy thereof, preferably, duly authenticated.

In view of the facts brought out above and especially considering the submission by the appellant, the Commission orders that the SPIO and Addl. DCP (A), office of the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati City shall furnish the information with another set of clearly legible documents to the appellant free of cost within 10 days of receipt of this order.

The second appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

(Pinuel Basumatary) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

## Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).472/2018/

Dated. 19.7.2018

## Copy to:

- 1. The Joint Secretary & SPIO of Home Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information .
- 2. The SPIO, Office of the Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information.
- 3. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner of Police, Guwahati City, Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 4. Shri Dulal Bora, Kinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission